

## **Prince George's County Council**

County Administration
Building
14741 Governor Oden
Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland
20772-3050

# Report of the Standing Committee - Final Committee of the Whole

Chairman Derrick Leon Davis
Vice Chairwoman Dannielle M. Glaros
Council Member Mel Franklin
Council Member Andrea C. Harrison
Council Member Mary A. Lehman
Council Member Obie Patterson
Council Member Deni L. Taveras
Council Member Karen R. Toles
Council Member Todd Turner

Robert J. Williams, Jr., Council Administrator

Tuesday, May 9, 2017

12:00 PM

**Council Hearing Room** 

#### **ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS:**

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

The Committee of the Whole was convened at 12:43 p.m. with six members present. Council Member Toles arrived at 12:46 p.m.

**Present** 7 - Derrick Davis

Dannielle Glaros

Mel Franklin

Obie Patterson

Deni Taveras

Karen Toles

**Todd Turner** 

**Absent** 2 - Andrea Harrison

Mary Lehman

Also present:

Robert J. Williams, Jr. Council Administrator

William M. Hunt, Jr., Deputy Council Administrator

Redis C. Floyd, Clerk of the Council

Donna J. Brown, Deputy Clerk of the Council

Nathaniel Tutt, III, County Executive's Office Dinora Hernandez, Office of Law Kathleen Canning, Legislative Officer Howard Stone, Director, PSFM Committee

#### **LEGISLATION**

#### CB-041-2017

AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - COUNCIL 67, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, AND ITS

AFFILIATED LOCAL 241 (SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS) for the purpose of amending the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and Council 67, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, and its affiliated Local 241 to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel classifications certified by the Prince George's County Public Employee Relations Board.

Howard Stone, Director of the Public Safety and Fiscal Management Committee (PSFM) provided an overview of the legislation.

A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

**Aye:** 7 - Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

**Absent:** 2 - Harrison and Lehman

#### CR-026-2017

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS, COUNCIL 67, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, LOCAL 241 (SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS) - SALARY SCHEDULE X for the purpose of approving the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and Council 67, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, Local 241 (School Crossing Guards).

**Sponsor(s):** Davis, Toles, Lehman, Harrison, Turner, Glaros, Franklin, Tayeras and Patterson

Howard Stone, Director of the Public Safety and Fiscal Management Committee (PSFM) provided an overview of the legislation.

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: 7 - Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

**Absent:** 2 - Harrison and Lehman

### **ADJOURN**

The meeting was adjourned at 12:48 p.m.